

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 19

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 48

and

ICTSI OREGON, INC.

Case 19-CD-080738

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND
WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 8

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE & WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 8'S
POST HEARING BRIEF

Submitted by
ELEANOR MORTON, ESQ.
LEONARD CARDER, LLP
1188 Franklin Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: 415-771-6400
Fax: 415-771-7010
emorton@leonardcarder.com

Attorneys for the Intervenor
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE &
WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND BACKGROUND 2
 - A. The Work in Dispute..... 2
 - B. Until 2011, The Port of Portland Ran a Container Operation at Terminal 6. 3
 - C. The ILWU-PMA Coastwise Collective Bargaining Agreement..... 4
 - D. ILWU and PMA’s Historic Efforts to Address Technological Change in the Industry Continue in 2008, with New Contract Language Intended to Make Clear ILWU Jurisdiction Over Maintenance and Repair Work and to Require the Employers to Defend that Jurisdiction..... 6
 - E. The Port of Portland Gets Out of the Business of Operating Terminal 6 and Leases the Operation to ICTSI, Which Becomes a Member of PMA and Bound o the Coastwise Agreement with the ILWU. 8
 - F. ICTSI Begins Operating Terminal 6 in 2011, ILWU Pursues Its Grievances and IBEW Threatens to Picket ICTSI..... 11
 - G. The Coast Labor Relations Committee – the Highest Decision-Making Body Under the Coastwise Contract – Agrees that ICTSI is Violating the PCLCD By Failing to Assure that the Work is Assigned to the ILWU. 14
 - H. The Section 10(k) Proceeding..... 14
- III. THE BOARD SHOULD QUASH THE NOTICE OF HEARING 16
 - A. The Board Should Quash The Notice Of 10(K) Hearing Because ICTSI And IBEW Contend That The Assignment Of The Work Is Controlled By The Port Of Portland An Entity Excluded From The Act. 16
 - B. The Board Should Quash The Notice Of 10(K) Hearing Because This Is Not A Valid Jurisdictional Dispute.
- IV. IF THE BOARD REACHES THE MERITS, THE 10(K) FACTORS FAVOR AWARDING THE WORK TO THE ILWU.....24
 - A. ICTSI's Arguments And Evidence in Opposition To The ILWU And PMA Must Be Disregarded Because ICTSI Waived Its Right To Present Them By Agreeing To Section 1.76 Of The PCLCD..... 24
 - B. The Record As A Whole Supports Awarding The Work To Longshore Mechanics Represented By The ILWU..... 26

1. CERTIFICATIONS AND CBAs—ILWU is entitled to the disputed work under its certification and collective bargaining agreement with PMA	26
2. EFFICIENCY AND ECONOMY – ICTSI agrees that using ILWU would be more efficient. The IBEW’s performance of the disputed work is inefficient and inconsistent with the rest of the container operation at Terminal 6.	30
3. EMPLOYER PREFERENCE – ICTSI did not “prefer” the IBEW. The industry’s clear preference for the ILWU, as shown by PMA, is the operative preference.	33
a. ICTSI never stated a preference for the IBEW, but merely expressed concern over the actions the Port might take if ICTSI violated its lease.....	34
b. The Pacific Maritime Association’s preference for the ILWU deserves controlling weight when evaluating this factor.....	36
4. PAST PRACTICE AND CURRENT ASSIGNMENT – This factor does not favor either union because, although IBEW performed the work in the past, the Port gave up operating terminal in 2011 and the industry has said that it is longshore work. ...	40
5. AREA AND INDUSTRY PRACTICE – The ILWU performs the plugging, unplugging and monitoring of reefers on the dock at container facilities up and down the West Coast. IBEW performs it nowhere else.	43
6. SKILLS – Both ILWU longshore mechanics and the Port electricians are capable of performing the disputed work.....	44
IV. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bermuda Container Line Ltd. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n.,
192 F.3d 250 (2nd Cir. 1999)..... 21, 22

Buffalo Elec. Constr.,
298 NLRB 937 (1990) 19, 20

California Cartage Co. v. NLRB,
822 F.2d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21

Chicago Web Printing Pressmen's Union No. 7,
209 NLRB 320 (1974) 19

Children's Hospital of Michigan,
299 NLRB 430 (1990) 17

Falkowski Grocery,
236 NLRB 473 (1978) 25

Hale v. Port of Portland,
783 P.2d 506 (Or. 1989) 17

IBEW Local 48 - Local Union No. 3, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,
219 NLRB 528 (1975) 18

IBEW Local 48 (Kinder Morgan Terminals),
357 NLRB No. 182 (2011) 23

IBEW Cargo Handlers, Inc.,
236 NLRB 1439 (1978) 18

Indus., Prof. & Tech. Workers Int'l Union, SUINA (Recon Refractory & Construction, Inc.),
339 NLRB 825 (2003) 19

ILWU Local No. 19 (Albin Stevedore Co.),
144 NLRB 1443 (1963) 6, 39

ILWU Local 50 (Brady Hamilton Stevedore Company),
223 NLRB 1034 (1976) 35

ILWU Local 19 (Am. Mail Line Ltd.),
144 NLRB 1432 (1963) 32, 42

ILWU Local 19 (West Coast Container),
266 NLRB 193 (1983) 31

ILWU Local 10 (Howard Terminal),
147 NLRB 359 n.2 (1964) passim

ILWU Local 10 (Matson Navigation Co.),
140 NLRB 449 (1963) 32

<u>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Dist. 190 (SSA Terminal, LLC),</u> 344 NLRB 1018 (2005)	19, 21
<u>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists (SSA Marine),</u> 355 NLRB No. 3 (2010)	39, 40
<u>Laborers (E&B Paving),</u> 340 NLRB 1256 (2003)	32
<u>Laborers (Eshbach Bros.),</u> 344 NLRB (1979)	31, 44
<u>Local 13 and Sullivan,</u> 228 NLRB 1383 (1977)	38
<u>Local 27 (Morris R. Bond),</u> 205 NLRB 1141 (1973)	38
<u>Local 423, Laborers' Int'l Union of North Am. (V&C Bricklayers Co.),</u> 199 NLRB 450 (1972)	25
<u>Local Union No. 2592, Lumber Sawmill Workers Union,</u> 268 NLRB 126 (1983)	32
<u>Machinists District 118 (Meredith Printing),</u> 243 NLRB 892 (1979)	31
<u>Machinists Lodge 160 (SSA Marine),</u> 347 NLRB 549 (2006)	24
<u>Machinists Lodge 1743 (J.A. Jones Construction),</u> 135 NLRB 1402 (1962)	24
<u>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,</u> 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	25
<u>NLRB v. International Longshoremen's Association,</u> 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	21, 38
<u>NLRB v. International Longshoremen's Association,</u> 473 U.S. 61 (1985).....	21
<u>Paper Workers Local Union No. 194,</u> 267 NLRB 26 (1983)	32
<u>Plasterers' Local 180 (Jack Ebert & Co.),</u> 226 NLRB 242 (1976)	33
<u>Radio & Television Broadcast Engineers Union Local,</u> 1212, 364 U.S. 573 (1961).....	22, 24
<u>PMA and Ramirez,</u> 308 NLRB 39 (1992)	38

<u>PMA and Wilson,</u> 184 NLRB 312 (1970)	38
<u>Retail Assocs., Inc.,</u> 120 NLRB 388 (1958)	25
<u>Safeway Stores,</u> 134 NLRB 1320 (1961)	19, 24
<u>Shipowners' Ass'n of the Pacific Coast,</u> et al., 7 NLRB 1002 (1938)	5, 26, 37
<u>Shipping Act. Fed. Maritime Comm'n. v. PMA,</u> 435 U.S. 40 (1978).....	38
<u>Stage Employees IATSE Local 39 (Shepard Exposition Servs.),</u> 337 NLRB 721 (2002)	23
<u>Teamsters Local 197 (Reber-Friel Co.),</u> 336 NLRB 518 (2001)	20, 23
<u>Teamsters Local 158 (Holt Cargo Systems),</u> 293 NLRB No. 112 (1989)	35
<u>Teamsters Local 174 (Airborne Express),</u> 340 NLRB 137 (2003)	23
<u>Teamsters Local 578 (USCPWesco),</u> 280 NLRB 818 (1986)	19, 20
<u>Teamsters Local 85 (PMA),</u> 191 NLRB 493 (1971)	33
<u>Teamsters Local 85 (PMA),</u> 208 NLRB.....	32, 38
<u>United Truck and Bus Service Co.,</u> 257 NLRB 343 (1981)	17
<u>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n,</u> 390 U.S. 261, 263064 (1968),.....	38
NLRB Rulings:	
162 NLRB.....	38, 44, 46
208 NLRB 994 (1974)	42
256 NLRB 769 (1981)	11, 32, 42
315 NLRB 24 (1994)	43

Other Authorities

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 778.101..... 22
157 LRRM 2157, 1997 WL 2157 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 26
29 U.S.C. § 160(k) 30
